

MODULAN

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

COR61349

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

*323134812 740-896-2211 BABCOCK FENCE COMPANY 214 RIVERVIEW LANE

LOWELL OH 45744

DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS
MARTINSBURG CORRECTIONAL
CENTER
1406 CHARLES TOWN ROAD
MARTINSBURG, WV
25401 304-558-8045

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAL	Ε	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
05/03/		1					
BID OPENING DATE	: Managana	05/31/	2007		BID	OPENING TIME O	1:30PM
LINE	QUAI	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT

}				DEVIIE	ST FOR QUOTATION		
				KLQUL	SI TON QUOTAITON		
]	THE PU	RCHASI	NG DI	VISIO	N IS SOLICITING	BIDS FOR THE	
	DIVISI	ON OF	CORRE	CTION	S, MARTINSBURG	CORRECTIONAL	
	CENTER	, TO P	ROVID	E ALL	LABOR, MATERIAL	S, AND EQUIP-	
	MENT N	ECESSA	RY TO	INST	ALL SECURITY FEN	CING.	
	MANDAT	UDV UN	_6175	DDE.	BID: 5/22/2007;	10.70 44	
	PIANDA	אט נאט			RG CORRECTIONAL		
					INE ROAD	CLNTER	
					RG, WV 25401		
				ļ			
					304-267-0156 TO	REGISTER FOR	
	THE PR	F-RID	MEEII	NG.			
	ATTACHI	MENTS:	1. S	PECIF	ICATIONS		
			t t	FFIDA			
			3. B	DND F	ORMS FOR BIDDER'	S USE WHEN	
			A	PPLIC	ABLE		
			ĺ	ĺ		RASE	39530,00
						BASE	21330
						AL (34)	2100.
0001		į	Ls		988-15		7-0(000
		1	ļ				39530,00 31330.00 70860,00
	SECURI	TY FEN	CE IN	STALL	ATION		The second secon
į		-	İ				RECEIVED
	EXHIBI	т 5					
				ŀ		×	M JUN - 1 A 4 29
	NOTICE	TO PR	CEED	: тн з	IS CONTRACT IS T	D BE PERFORMED **	
					AYS AFTER THE NO		UHCH AST V& DIVISION
	IS RECE				THERWISE SPECIFI R WILL BE CONSID	LD, THE FULLY	STATE OF WV
	EXECUIE	ED PURC	HASE	OKDER	MILL BE CONSIDE	EKED MOLICE ID	
	_			1		N.	
			4 1			•	
SIGNATURE//	-11	// /	/\	SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE // CCC	<u> </u>				1 740 8	731 716111 8	0/6/07
<u>OWN</u>	S	FEII	<u>" 31-</u>	1246	760	ADDRESS CHANGES	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODZEA.

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

740-896-2211

Request for Quotation

COR61349

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

***323134812** BABCOCK FENCE COMPANY 214 RIVERVIEW LANE LOWELL OH 45744

DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS MARTINSBURG CORRECTIONAL CENTER 1406 CHARLES TOWN ROAD MARTINSBURG, WV 25401 304-558-8045

D5/03/2007 BID OPENING DATE: 05/31/2007 BID OPENING TIME 01:30 LINE QUANTITY UOP CAT. ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE PROCEED. CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HERE IN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR BERKELEY COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET, SEQ. (PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT) ARBITRATION: ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR	FREIGHT TERMS
PROCEED. CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HERE IN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR BERKELEY COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET, SEQ. (PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT) ARBITRATION: ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR	10 - 11 1 2 3 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
PROCEED. CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HERE IN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR BERKELEY COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET, SEQ. (PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT) ARBITRATION: ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR	PM
CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HERE IN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR BERKELEY COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET, SEQ. (PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT) ARBITRATION: ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR	AMOUNT
RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HERE IN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR BERKELEY COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET, SEQ. (PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT) ARBITRATION: ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR	
NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HERE IN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR BERKELEY COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET, SEQ. (PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT) ARBITRATION: ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR	
SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HERE IN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR BERKELEY COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET, SEQ. (PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT) ARBITRATION: ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR	
WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HERE IN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR BERKELEY COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET, SEQ. (PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT) ARBITRATION: ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR	
WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR BERKELEY COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET, SEQ. (PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT) ARBITRATION: ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR	
THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR BERKELEY COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET, SEQ. (PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT) ARBITRATION: ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR	
INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED.	
WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL.	
ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT:	
(XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$250,000.	
() BUILDERS RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT.	
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE 740 896 221 DATE 6/6	
TLE OWNER FEIN 31-1246960 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE	107



NODOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SH-P

Ţ

COR61349

PAGE

**				
ADDRESS	\mathcal{C}		A	COLLOS
	COMPANY	NAL 11-101 15- 1	1 4 1 1 1 1	1 It Pd 31
			A L. L. C. C. L.	1014.01

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

*323134812 740-896-2211 BABCOCK FENCE COMPANY 214 RIVERVIEW LANE

LOWELL OH 45744

DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS
MARTINSBURG CORRECTIONAL
CENTER
1406 CHARLES TOWN ROAD
MARTINSBURG, WV
25401 304-558-8045

DATE PRIN		TER	IMS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA		F.O.B	FREIGHT TERMS
05/03/ BID OPENING DATE:		05 (73 :	2007			<u> </u>		
	<u>.</u>	05/31/		CAT	BID	01	PENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUAI	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
						1		
						ĺ		
	(XX) B	ONDS:	FIVE	PERC	ENT (5%) OF THE	T	OTAL AMOUNT OF	
	THE BI	D PAYA	BLE T	O THE	STATE OF WEST V	/IF	RGINIA, SHALL BE	
	SUBMIT	TED WI	TH EA	CH BI	D AS A BID BOND.		THE SUCCESSFUL	
	BIDDER	SHALL	ALSO	FURN	ISH A PERFORMANC	E	BOND AND LABOR	
	MATERI	AL BON	D FOR	100%	OF THE AMOUNT C)F	THE CONTRACT.	
	BONDS	MAY BE	PROV	IDED	IN THE FORM OF A	1 (CERTIFIED CHECK,	
	TKKEAD	CABLE	LETTE	R OF	CREDIT, OR BOND	Fl	JRNISHED BY A	
	SULVEN	NE WES	T VID	MPANY	AUTHORIZED TO D)))	BUSINESS IN THE	
					CE AND LABOR & M			
					DJECTS UNDER \$10			
	OR BUS	INESS	CHECK	S ARE	NOT ACCECPTABLE	1	N I TEU OF THE	
	5% BID	BOND,	PERF	ORMAN	CE BOND, OR LABO	R	AND MATERIAL	
	BOND.	<u> </u>						
				į				
	() M	AINTEN	ANCE	BOND:	A TWO (2) YEAR	! M	MAINTENANCE BOND	
	THE SU	NG THE	ROOF	ING S	YSTEM WILL BE A	RE	QUIREMENT OF	
	INE SU	LLESSFI	OF AFI	אטעא.				
	REV. 1	1/00	1					
	EXHIBI.	Г 7						
			MUNIP	, GLA	SS & STEEL IN PU	BL	IC WORKS	
	PROJEC.	IS						
	TH ACC	DDANCE	- WTTL	J WEST	VIRGINIA CODE		10 1 5	
	SFO F	VERV (CONTRA	ACT FO	OR CONSTRUCTION,	- د <u>ا</u>	ECONSTRUCTION	
	ALTERA:	TION. F	REPAIR	R. IMF	ROVEMENT OR MAI	NT	FNANCE OF	
ì	PUBLIC	WORKS,	, WHE	RE THE	COST IS MORE T	НΑ	N \$50.000 AND.	·
ļ.	IN THE	CASE C	OF STE	EEL ON	ILY, WHERE THE C	0 S	T OF STEEL IS	
ļ	MORE TH	IAN \$50	000,0	OR WH	IERE MORE THAN 1	0,	000 POUNDS OF	
	STEEL A	RE REC	QUIRE), THE	STATE WILL ACC	ΕP	T ONLY ALUMINUM	
ľ	GLASS,	DR STE	EL P	דטטעכוז	S PRODUCED IN T	ΗE	UNITED STATES	
	Λ	\sim	1	SEE REVI	 ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COM	l VDIT	IONS	
SIGNATURE // (\mathcal{L}	1/4/	$\overline{}$	**	TELEPHONE	<u>, </u>	896 2211 DATE	111-
ITLE O		FEIN	N M	101	1910	<u>ر</u>	ADDRESS SUSSESSES	ywyo I
Own	X		51-	1441	6960		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER COR61349

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

***323134812** 740-896-2211 BABCOCK FENCE COMPANY 214 RIVERVIEW LANE

LOWELL OH 45744

DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS MARTINSBURG CORRECTIONAL CENTER 1406 CHARLES TOWN ROAD MARTINSBURG, WV 25401 304-558-8045

DATE PRIN	1ED	essesse.}EH	MS OF SAL	.E.	SHIP VIA		FOB.	FREIGHT TERMS
05/03/								
BID OPENING DATE:		05/31/	2007			BID	OPENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	VTITY	UOP	CAT	ITEM NUMBI	ER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
				NO.				
	IN ADD	ITION,	ITEM	S OF	MACHINERY	OR EQU	IPMENT PURCHASED	1
	FOR US	E AT T	HE SI	TE OF	PUBLIC WO	RKS SH	ALL BE MADE OF	7
							ESS THE COST OF	
							SS THAN 10,000	
							KS PROJECTS.	,
						"		[
]	FOREIG	N MADE	ALUM	INUM.	GLASS OR	STEEL	PRODUCTS MAY BE	
							PRODUCTS IS FOUND	
							ASONABLE IF IT IS	
							FOR FOREIGN MADE	
	PRODUC						LASS OR STEEL	
f							A "SUBSTANTIAL	
							UNITED STATES	
							MAY BE SUPPLIED	
							ORE HIGHER IN	
					MADE PRODU		OKE HIGHER IN	
į	. KIOL	111711		IL TON	HADE I KODE	3013.		
	TF. PR	TOR TO	THE	VMVBD	UE V CONTE	2ACT 11	NDER THE ABOVE	
							E SPENDING UNIT	
							LIKE FOREIGN	
1							NABLE AND LOWER	
							THE SPENDING	
							ALUATION AND	
							DMESTIC PRODUCTS	
							IF THEY ARE	. [
					INUM, GLASS			
	3011 [] .	1110 101	(LION	ALUM.	INUM, GLASS	S UK S	ICEL.	
-	REV. 3	/88	Î					1
	EXHIBIT	r o				. [
ľ	LANIE	'				:		
	NOTICE	FOR TS	SCHAN	`F & /	/CKNUMI EDGE	MENT C	F CONSTRUCTION	
	PROJECT			,	CKNOWELDOE	-111111	O CONSTRUCTION	
							·	
}-	THE ARC	CHITECT	[/ENG	INEER	AND/OR AGE	NCY SH	ALL BE REQUIRED	
	Α						DE KEWOIKED	
	1			SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERM			
SIGNATURE	1 /	\mathcal{U}	-		TEL	EPHONE 74	0896 2211 DATE G	12.60
TITLE V V V -	·/	FEII	V 21	1011	6960		1 ' ""	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
cowne	γ		<u> </u>	-124	6760		ADDRESS CHANGES	IO DE MOTED ABOVE



LOWELL OH

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

COR61349

5

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

***323134812** 740-896-2211 BABCOCK FENCE COMPANY 214 RIVERVIEW LANE

45744

8 H P

DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS MARTINSBURG CORRECTIONAL CENTER 1406 CHARLES TOWN ROAD MARTINSBURG, WV

25401 304-558-8045

DATE PRINT	red	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP	VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
05/03/								
BID OPENING DATE:	resource successors	05/31/	2007			BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUAI	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NU	MBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
					ING SCHEI DDENDA FO		ISSUING AGENCIES:	
	AND A AND SP AND LI PURCHA SEND A	LIST O ECIFIC ST SHA SING D COPY	F ALL ATION LL BE IVISI OF TH	PART S FOR FORW ON. E ADD	IES THAT THE PROJ ARDED TO THE ARCHI	HAVE PRIECT. THE BUY	ARE THE ADDENDUM OCURED DRAWINGS HE ADDENDUM ER IN THE STATE GINEER SHALL ALS TE AGENCY FOR	
	INTERE OPENIN BUYER	STED P G DATE	ARTIE: . AN FOUR	S AND Y ADD	ENDUM SHO	SSARY, ULD BE	TO ALL EXTEND THE BID RECEIVED BY THE TO THE BID	
	BIDDER: DIVISION THAT SHALL EXCEPT	S AND ON. APPLY ALSO AF ION MAY	SUB THE TO PPLY BE	MITTE SAME THE (TO AN FOR A	D TO TH RULES DRIGINAL ADDENDUM N ADDENDU	E STAT AND RE BIDDIN DOCUME M THAT	KNOWLEDGED BY ALE PURCHASING GULATIONS G DOCUMENT NT. THE ONLY IS ISSUED FOR THE TIME AND/OR	
·	REV. 1	1/96		,		•		7
Į	EXHIBI	Г 10						
1	ADDEND	IM ACK	IOWLE	DGEMEN	I T			
4	ADDENDI	JM(S) A	ND HA	AVE MA	ADE THE N 'OR SPECI	ECESSAR FICATION		
IGNATURE /	ut	S.	<u> </u>		ERSE SIDE FOR TI	TELEPHONE	SQC 4011 DATE	(a/6/07
TILE OWNER		FEIN	31-	1246	960			S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

Ť

COR61349

A	DDRESS (CORRESPO	NDENCE T	OATTEN	ITION OF:

JOHN ABBOTT

304-558-2544

740-896-2211 ***323134812 BABCOCK FENCE COMPANY** 214 RIVERVIEW LANE

LOWELL OH 45744

DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS MARTINSBURG CORRECTIONAL CENTER 1406 CHARLES TOWN ROAD MARTINSBURG, WV 25401 304-558-8045

DATE PRIN	ITED	TEF	RMS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
05/03/							
BID OPENING DATE		05/31/	2007		BID	OPENING TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUAN	YTITY	UOP	CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
				NO.			
						1 1	
	ADDEND	UM NOS	.:		1 1 1 1	D 1	
		<	71 01		1 1/1 : 1) 1/2	[/h	
	NO. 1	•	F. K.C.E.	1.V.F.J.).	. I. Welgh	V	
		,	De C	W O	1 N X 3 L Z	5 人	
	NO. 2	•	PRIE	YUU	1		
					• -		
	NO. 3	•					
	NO. 4	•					
	-						
	NO. 5	•			• • • •	·	
	1					HE RECEIPT OF THE	
	ADDEND	UM(S)	MAY B	E CAU	SE FOR REJECTION	OF THE BIDS.	
		- 1.	<i>!</i>		11000		
		$\int X$	1				
	ريز.	<i>; </i>	با . کمپ	من جي	(GNATURE	
	V	zkb.ce	-	Fen	CO COMPA		
	· · · · ·	eser y		$\cdots \sim 1$.Cl. l.Onfanjco	MPANY]
			(11	10	7 (/		
		• • • • •	·le 4.4	۷۰٫۱۰ ۲۰	·/Y.DA	TE	
	DEV 1						
	REV. 1	1/96					
		:					
			00	ITDAG	TODO I TOTALO		
		1	CUr	VIKAL	TORS LICENSE		,
	HECT W	TECTUT	A CTA	re 00	DE 31 11 3 DECUT	DEC THAT ALL	
	DEDCOM	LKGINI	A SIA	15 CU	DE 21-11-2 REQUI	KES THAT ALL	
	STATE N				RFORM CONTRACTIN		
					OWERED TO ISSUE	INIA CONTRACTORS	[
	LICENS	THE DO	DI TOVI	TONE	CMCKEN IN 1920F	THE CONTRACTORS RS LICENSE MAY BE	
		II.			T T	RS LICENSE MAY BE IVISION OF LABOR	
					ING 3, ROOM 319,		
	25305.				4) 558-7890.	CHARLESTON, WV	
		* ** ** ** ** **			., 220 1070.		
1	l l		1	SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON	DITIONS	
SIGNATURE	V -	1/4			TELEPHONE,	8962211 DATE	11/197
TITLE C 100		FEI	N 31-1	10 11 1	1 170		0/6/07
Owner			61-1	11460	960	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

740-896-2211

Request for Quotation

þ

Ţ

COR61349

PAGE

7

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

*323134812 740-8
BABCOCK FENCE COMPANY
214 RIVERVIEW LANE
LOWELL OH 45744

DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS
MARTINSBURG CORRECTIONAL
CENTER
1406 CHARLES TOWN ROAD
MARTINSBURG, WV

MARIINSBURG, WV 25401 304-558-8045

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FO.B. FREIGHT TERMS 05/03/2007 BID OPENING DATE: 05/31/2007 **BID OPENING TIME** 01:30PM CAT LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. BIDDER TO COMPLETE: Babcock Lence CONTRACTORS NAME: WV 0311 CONTRACTORS LICENSE NO.: THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT APPLICABLE LAW THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULE AND REGULATIONS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE "REQUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING DIVISION IS THE SOLE AUTHORITY GOVERNING THIS PROCUREMENT. ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO EFFECT. BANKRUPTCY: IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THIS CONTRACT IS AUTOMATI-CALLY NULL AND VOID, AND IS TERMINATED WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. REV. 1/2005 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE TITLE

1-1246960



LOWELL OH

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

COR61349

PAGE 8

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF
JOHN ABBOTT
<u> 304-558-2544 </u>

*323134812 740-896-2211 BABCOCK FENCE COMPANY 214 RIVERVIEW LANE

45744

DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS
MARTINSBURG CORRECTIONAL
CENTER
1406 CHARLES TOWN ROAD
MARTINSBURG. WV

P T O

1406 CHARLES TOWN ROAD
MARTINSBURG, WV
25401 304-558-8045

DATE PRIN	TED	TEA	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP V	IA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
05/03/								
BID OPENING DATE:	7	05/31/	2007			BID	OPENING TIME O	1:30PM
LINE	QUAI	YTITY	UOP	CAT	ITEM NUN	IBER .	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
				NΠ	TICE			
				110	, ICL			
•	A SIGN	ED BID	MUST	BE S	UBMITTED	то:		
					INISTRATI	DN		
		URCHAS UILDIN		IVISI	UN			
	1		1	TON S	TREET, EAS	ет		
					5305-0130	,		
							N ON THE FACE OF	
	IHE EN	VELUPE	UR II	HF RT	D MAY NOT	BE CON	SIDERED:	
	SEALED	BID						
	BUYER:				JOHN ABI	30TT		
	DEO M				000/17//			
	REQ. N	u.:			COR61349	,		<u> </u>
	BID OP	ENING	DATE:	-	05/31/20	07		
	BID OPI	ENING	TIME:	•	1:30 PM-			
	DIEACE	DROVI		- 4 > 4 10	UMBED THE		TO NECESCADA	
					NG YOUR BI		IS NECESSARY	
	10 0011	IACI I			5 896		\neg	
	 .			17	2 8 7 6 1			
·						1		
,					AME OF PER	SON TO	CONTACT	
	CONCERI	ATMP II	11 KK	JU 1E:	Babcoo	\mathcal{N}		
		/	1.11	<u>ke </u>	Jacobac	1		
		ſ			-	-		
ļ								
.,,			<u> </u>	SEFREV	ERSE SIDE FOR TE	BMS AND CON	DITIONS	
SIGNATURE ($\forall A$	71	1		T	ELEPHONE	DATE DATE	(111)
TITLE	<u>~ </u>	to Ly	N			14	-0 896 2011 DATE	6/6/07
MALAN	1	1	Z/	1246	960		ADDRESS CHANGES	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VEZDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

þ

COD/13/0

PAGE 9

COR61349

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

*323134812 740-896-2211 BABCOCK FENCE COMPANY 214 RIVERVIEW LANE

LOWELL OH 45744

DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS MARTINSBURG CORRECTIONAL CENTER 1406 CHARLES TOWN ROAD

1406 CHARLES TOWN ROAD MARTINSBURG, WV

25401

304-558-8045

DATE PRIM	VTED	TER	MS OF SA	LE		SHIP V	/IA		FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
05/03/										
BID OPENING DATE	T r ansaciones	05/31/		e x T			BID	OPE	NING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	ANTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.		ITEM NUI	/BER		UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	****	* THIS	IS T	HE EN	D OF	RFQ	COR61	349	***** TOTAL:	70,860.00
		e y john viet.					•	THE PARTY AND ADDRESS OF THE PARTY AND ADDRESS		
										·
	- Production				T.	3ASF	ا ا			39530.°° 31330.°°
	7 79 79 70 70 70 70 70 70 70 70 70 70 70 70 70				1	, C i	•			
	TOTAL TOTAL		100000000000000000000000000000000000000							
	7	,								
			A							
SIGNATURE /	$-\theta$	121	$\frac{1}{2}$	SEE REV	ERSE SI	DE FOR TE	RMS AND CON	IDITION:	DATE 4	
TITLE	<u> </u>	FEII		0 100	<i>i</i>	<u>, </u>	ELEPHONE 740	<u>840</u>	ADDRESS STANSSS	0/6/07
Own	ev	[]	31-	124691	e0				ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

COR61349

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

5 H -

*323134812 740-896-2211 BABCOCK FENCE COMPANY 214 RIVERVIEW LANE

LOWELL OH 45744

DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS
MARTINSBURG CORRECTIONAL
CENTER
1406 CHARLES TOWN ROAD
MARTINSBURG, WV
25401 304-558-8045

DATE PRIN	TED	TEF	RMS OF SAI	.É :	S)	HIP VIA		F.O.B	FREIGHT TERMS
05/06/									
BID OPENING DATE:		05/31/	2007	4		BI	D 0	PENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QI	JANTITY	UOP	CAT.	ITEM	NUMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	THIS	ADDENDU 5/22/20	M IS 07; 1	ADDE ISSUE	NDUM #0 D TO CH AM TO 5	ANGE TH	E P1	RE-BID DATE 10:30 AM.	
0001	SECUR	l ITY FEN	LS CE IN		988-15 Ation		-	BASE ALTUI	39530.00 31330.00 70860.00
	WITHI IS RE	E TO PR N XXXX CEIVED.	CALEN UNL	DAR D ESS O ORDE	AYS AFTI THERWISI R WILL]	ER THE NE SPECIF BE CONSI	NOTI FIEC IDER	BE PERFORMED ICE.TO PROCEED O, THE FULLY RED NOTICE TO	
SIGNATURE 2) 2	//		SEE REV	EASE SIDE FO	R TERMS AND (CONDIT		
	X/JH	41				T/	405	8962211 DATE	16/07
OWNER	/	FE	N 31-1	741.9	60		,	T	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
	TAL DEC		1	<u> </u>		D ADDDEO	0 13 1	CDACE ADOVE LABELE	



***323134812**

LOWELL OH

BABCOCK FENCE COMPANY

45744

214 RIVERVIEW LANE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

740-896-2211

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER COR61349

PΑ	GĘ	
	1	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF JOHN ABBOTT

304-558-2544

SH-P

DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS MARTINSBURG CORRECTIONAL CENTER 1406 CHARLES TOWN ROAD MARTINSBURG, WV

25401 304-558-8045

DATE PRIN	TED	TEF	IMS OF SAL	E		SHIP VIA		FOB		FREIGHT TERMS
05/27/ BID OPENING DATE:		0//07/	2007				D T D	ODENING TIME		7.05.4
E. C.	.	06/07/		CAT.			RID	OPENING TIME	<u> U 1</u>	:30PM
LINE	QUA	VTITY	UOP	NO.		EM NUMBER		UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
	AND/OR	DELET T FOR O 6/7/	M IS E REQ QUOTA 2007;	ISSUE UIREM TION; 1:30	ENTS (AND I PM UM #2	MODIFY, DF THE	ORIG	RIFY, ADD TO, INAL BID OPENING		
0001	SECURI	1	LS CE INS	STALL	988-1 <u>5</u> Ation	BASI ALT	AND CON		ATE	39530.00 31330.00 70,860.00
TITLE		FEI	N 21_1	2469	?/ ₆ /\	I			ر IGFs	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
	U/ EN RESPO	DNDING T				AND ADDE	RESS II	N SPACE ABOVE LAE		–

MEMORANDUM

TO:

John Abbott, Senior Buyer

West Virginia Division of Purchasing

FROM:

Bill Wimer, Construction Manager

West Virginia Division of Corrections

DATE:

May 24, 2007

RE:

Addendum #2 - RFQ# COR61349

The following information consists of the addendum to the Martinsburg Correctional Center Fencing Project.

Item #1

Extend the Bid Opening date to 06/07/2007 @ 1:30pm.

BASE BID

Item #2

Razor ribbon at dimension 104' 6" will be (3) three rows high. The span across the facility entrance shall be supported per details on drawing.

Item #3

All single rows of razor ribbon at roof levels shall be supported per detail A-A1.0. Razor ribbon must extend up or down as required to tie in to different roof elevations or fencing.

Item #4

This contract is to be performed within 60 Calendar Days from to Notice to Proceed.

ALTERNATE# 1

Item #5

Add 8' 0" wide x 12' 0" long sally port at location marked on drawing.

Gates will be 4'0" wide x 7'0" high and centered in sally port entrances.

Owner will chain gates so no locking device required.

Item #6

Contractor to install temporary fencing in front of existing fence at location marked on drawing.

Item #7

Contractor to install 4'0" x 7'0" gate in 20'2" section of existing fence as

marked on drawing with padlock style hardware.

Ρ	2	0
۳	Z	ι

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owned is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit **www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy** for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and are in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: Babcock Flace Company	
Authorized Signature: Date: 6/6/07	_
Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 04/15/07)	_

Agency		P22
REQ.P.O#	COR61349	

BID BOND

	KNOW A	LL MEN BY	THESE PRE	SENTS, That	we, the undersigne	d, Babcock	Fence Comp	oany	
	_ of <u>21</u> 4	4 River	<u>view Lane</u>	, Lowell,	OH 45744	, as Princi	ipal, and <u>West</u>	ern Surety	Company
	of <u>PO_I</u>	Box 5077	7, <u>Siou</u>	x Falls,	SD 57 11 7rporatio	n organized ar	nd existing unde	er the laws of th	e State of
South	<u>Dakota</u>	with its prir	ncipal office in	the City of _S	ioux Falls	, as Suret	y, are held and	firmly bound ur	nto the State
					nausendeighthundre) for the payr	
well and	d truly to be	made, we	jointly and sev	verally bind ou	rselves, our heirs, a	administrators,	executors, suc	cessors and as	signs.
	The Cond	ition of the	above obligat	ion is such tha	at whereas the Princ	cipal has subm	itted to the Pur	chasing Section	of the
Departr					tached hereto and r				-
	State o	of West	Virginia	Division o	of Correction	<u>s Martinsb</u>	orrec	tional Cen	ter
								·	
	NOW THE	DEEODE							
		EREFORE,							
	(b) If said	ı bid shall b i bid shall b	oe rejected, or oe accepted ar	nd the Principa	al shall enter into a	contract in acc	ordance with th	e hid or propos	al attached
hereto a	ınd shall fur	mish any ot	ther bonds and	d insurance re	quired by the bid or	proposal, and	shall in all other	er respects perfe	orm the
agreem	ent created d effect. It	by the acc	eptance of sai v understood :	d bid, then this and agreed th	s obligation shall be at the liability of the	null and void, Surety for any	otherwise this and all claims	obligation shall	remain in full
exceed	the penal a	mount of th	is obligation a	s herein state	d.	outery for any	and an claims	riciouliusi silai	i, ili ilo eveili,
	The Court			h = h #		4 44 4 44 77			
way imp	ne Suret aired or aff	y, for the va ected by ar	alue received, nv extension o	nereby stipula f the time with	ates and agrees that in which the Oblige	t the obligation e mav accept s	s of said Surety such bid, and s	y and its bond s aid Surety does	hall be in no
waive no	otice of any	such exter	nsion.			- may accops	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	21 4 04 10ty 4000	Horoby
	IN WITNE	SS WHFRI	≂OF. Principal	and Surety h	ave hereunto set th	eir hands and e	epale and euch	of them as are	corporations
have ca					and these presents t				corporations
	_day of				ind thede predented	o be aigiled by	their proper or	incers, uns	
+	,			_, _ <u>_,</u> .					
Principa	l Corporate	Seal				Babcoc	k Fence Co	mpanv	
·	·							of Principal)	
						ву_/	Mul_	16/2	\wedge
						-) -//		e President or	
								resident)	
		ं तुक					owner		
		CHE III	COR.		-		(Т	ïtle)	
Surety C	orporate Se	CORPUR	AIE			<u>Western</u>	Surety Con		
Counte	rsigned:	SE	The state of the s				(Name	of Surety)	
		COVIII.	DAIL			\bigcap	Λ ι	1	$\Lambda \cap$
	1	-	1.01	1		/ Im	X / OLX	BOU	VV.
Resider	nt West	Virgini	a Agent	grat		\\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\	Attorne	ey-in-Fact	
		<u> </u>	O •	V					

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

Western Surety Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY - CERTIFIED COPY

				Bond No.	70316343
Know All Men By These of the State of South Dakota constitute and appoint	Presents, that WESTER, and having its principal	in Surety Comp. office in Sioux Falls Angela Kay	, South Dakota (the '	uly organized an "Company"), doe	nd existing under the laws as by these presents make,
its true and lawful attorney(behalf as Surety, bonds for:	s)-in-fact, with full power	and authority hereb	y conferred, to execu	te, acknowledge	and deliver for and on its
Principal: Michael	S. Babcock dba	Babcock Fenc	e Company		
Obligee: State of	f West Virginia				
Amount: \$500,000	0.00				
and to bind the Company the the corporate seal of the Com may do within the above stai Company which remains in fi	opany and duly attested b ted limitations. Said app	y its Secretary, here	by ratifying and confi	irming all that t	he said attorney(s)-in-fact
"Section 7. All bonds, proporate name of the Compa officers as the Board of Direct may appoint Attorneys in Fa The corporate seal is not necorporation. The signature of	tors may authorize. The l ct or agents who shall ha cessary for the validity of	retary, any Assistan President, any Vice I ve authority to issue Fany bonds, policies.	t Secretary, Treasure resident, Secretary, bonds, policies, or un undertakings. Powe	er, or any Vice F any Assistant Sc adertakings in the rs of Attorney of	resident or by such other exetary, or the Treasurer te name of the Company
All authority hereby com 2007 , but until such	ferred shall expire and te time shall be irrevocable	rminate, without not and in full force and	ice, unless used befor effect.	e midnight of	September 7_,
In Witness Whereof, We and its corporate seal to be af	stern Surety Company h		ents to be signed by i	ts Senior Vice F 2007	resident, Paul T. Bruflat,
SET O	naed was	thday of	WESTER	surej	Y COMPANY
			tal	17.B	flt
SEAVAS	·)			Paul T. Bruff	at Senior Vice President
OUNT OF MINESTAHA	as .				
On this 7th d Paul T. Bruflat, who being to VESTERN SURETY COMPA	to me duly sworn, ackno ANY and acknowledged sa	wledged that he sig	ned the above Power	r of Attorney as	hlic, personally appeared s the aforesaid officer of poration.
D. KR				NO KY	ry Public - South Dakota
My Commission Expi	res November 30, 2012				
I the undersigned officer ttached Power of Attorney is et forth in the Power of Attor	of Western Surety Comp in full force and effect ar mey is now in force.	pany, a stock corporad is irrevocable, and	ation of the State of S I furthermore, that S	South Dakota, d ection 7 of the b	o hereby certify that the ylaws of the Company as
In testimony whereof, I h June	ave hereunto set my hand 2007	l and seal of Western			th day of
			WESTERN	SURET	y COMPANY
			1	1-12	114

STATE OF	Ohi Washi	(ACKNOWL (At	EDGMENT torney-in-I		ETY	Bond	No	703163	43
On this	7th	day of		June			2007	, befo	re me, a not	ary public in
and for said Coun	ty, person	ally appeared			Angela	a Kay	Worste	11		
to me personally	known and	being by me d	uly sworn, did s	ay, that he i	s the Atto	rney-in-	Fact of V	VESTER	N SURETY	COMPANY,
a corporation of S	ioux Falls	South Dakota	i, created, orgai	nized and exi	isting und	er and l	y virtue	of the la	ws of the St	tate of South
Dakota, that the	said instr	ıment was exe	cuted on behalf					of its Boa	ard of Direct	ors and that
the said	-				<u>la Kay</u>					
acknowledges sai	d instrume	ent to be the fr	ree act and dee	d of said cor	poration a	ınd that	he has a	uthority	to sign said	i instrument
without affixing the										
IN WITNESS	WHERE	OF, I have here	unto subscribe	i my name a	nd affixed	my offic	cial seal .	at		
	Mar	etta		,	Ohio				ear last abov	ve written.
My commission es		D.		٠ - ا	1	III GIEL	J. PUGH, I	In Asmer	/ ()	\
Section	سه صر	<u>o,</u>		Jan	~ M Con	Mission ¹	Spires De	cember	8, 2008	Notacy Public

Office of Financial Regulation Services 2100 Stella Court Columbus, OH 43215-1067 (614) 844-2658 Fax (814) 844-3256 www.ohloinsurance.gov

Ohio Department of Insurance

Ted Strickland - Governor Mary Jo Hudson - Director

Certificate of Compliance



Issued Effective

Expires

03/28/07 04/02/07 04/01/08

I, Mary Jo Hudson, hereby certify that I am the Director of Insurance in the State of Ohio and have supervision of insurance business in said State and as such I hereby certify that

WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

is authorized to transact the business of insurance under the following section(s) of the Ohio Revised Code:

Section 3929.01 (A) Fidelity Other Liability Surety

WESTERN SURETY COMPANY certified in its annual statement to this Department as of December 31, 2006 that it has admitted assets in the amount of \$959.642,190, liabilities in the amount of \$610.627,018, and surplus of at least \$349.015.172.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and caused my seal to be affixed at Columbus, Ohio, this day and date.

Mary Jo Hudson

Director

WESTERN SURETY COMPANY Sioux Falls, South Dakota Statement of Condition and Affairs December 31, 2006

ASSETS

Bonds		\$746,774,301
Stocks		18,582,255
Cash and short-term investments		92,003,241
Other invested assets		22,130
Uncollected premiums and agents' balances		38,560,254
Amounts recoverable from reinsurers		1,741,076
Funds held by or deposited with reinsured companies		33,145,165
Federal income tax recoverable		856,171
Net deferred tax asset		15,833,057
Electronic data processing equipment and software		1,669,285
Investment income due and accrued		9,662,524
Other assets		792,731
Total Assets		\$959,642,190
LIABILITIES AND SURPL	us .	
Losses		\$217,493,474
Loss adjustment expense		56,465,342
Contingent and other commissions payable		3,924,607
Other expense		19,371,110
Taxes, licenses and fees		3,197,224
Unearned premiums		244,883,556
Retroactive reinsurance reserve assumed		10,535,196
Other liabilities	_	54,756,509
Total Liabilities		610,627,018
Surplus Account:		•
Capital paid up	\$4,000,000	
Gross paid in and contributed surplus	176,435,232	
Unassigned funds	168,579,940	
Surplus as regards policyholders		\$349,015,172
Total Liabilities and Capital	- SI	\$959,642,190

I, Philip E. Lundy, Vice President and Treasurer of Western Surety Company hereby certify that the above is an exact copy of the financial statement of the Company dated December 31, 2006, as filed with the various Insurance Departments and is a true and correct statement of the condition of Western Surety Company as of that date.

Kathryn J. Schroedei

Western Surety Company

Subscribed and sworn to me this 20 day of rebruary

My commission expires:

KATHRYN J. SCHROEDER My Commission Expires 7-21-2009